

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KRISHNA MAHARAJ)
)
)
 Appellant,)
)
)
 v.) CASE NO: 91,854
)
)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
)
 Appellee.)
)
)
)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, AD HOC CROSS-PARTY GROUP
OF THE HOUSE OF LORDS, IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT

HOUSE OF LORDS AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

2 March 1999

House of Lords
London SW1A 0PW

Paul Lomas
Freshfields
65 Fleet Street
London EC4Y 1HS

Sylvia Walbolt*
Carlton Fields
Barnett Tower
One Progress Plaza
200 Central Avenue, Suite 2300
St. Petersburg, Fl. 33701-4352

* *Local counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT SUBMITTED BY AMICUS	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. CHARGES	7
B. MR. MAHARAJ'S COUNSEL	7
C. ISSUES ARISING AT TRIAL	8
D. ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE	10
E. POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	12
I. THE RIGHT TO AN INDEPENDENT AND IMPARTIAL TRIBUNAL UNDER ENGLISH, EUROPEAN AND INTERNATIONAL LAW	13
II. WAIVER OF RIGHTS - LIMITED CIRCUMSTANCES UNDER EUROPEAN LAW	19
III. INHUMAN AND DEGRADING TREATMENT	22
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX I.....	A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re Code of Judicial Conduct</u> 643 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 1994).....	4
<u>Edmund v. Florida</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	4
<u>Pratt v. Attorney General for Jamaica</u> [1994] 2 A.C. 1	7
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gross</u> 610 So. 2d 442 (1992)	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Swickle</u> 589 So. 2d 901 (1991).....	8
<u>Krishna Maharaj v. State of Florida</u> 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	12
<u>R. v. Sussex Justices, ex parte McCarthy</u> [1924] 1 K.B. 256	13
<u>Metropolitan Properties Co. (F.G.C.) Ltd. v. Lannon</u> [1969] 1 A.B. 577	13
<u>R. v. Gough</u> [1993] A.C. 646 H.L.	14
<u>Hauschildt v. Denmark</u> 12 E.H.R.R. 266	15
<u>Borgers v. Belgium</u> 15 E.H.R.R. 92	16
<u>Piersack v. Belgium</u> 5 E.H.R.R. 169	16
<u>De Cubber v. Belgium</u> 7 E.H.R.R. 236	17
<u>Bachan v. State of Punjab</u> A.I.R. [1980]	

S.C. 898	18
<u>Prasad v. State of Uttar Pradesh</u> A.I.R. [1979] 3 S.C.R. 78	18
<u>Oberschlick v. Austria</u> A 204 (1991)	19
<u>Pfeifer and Plankl v. Austria</u> 14 E.H.R.R. 1992	19
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<u>Lord Hale's Rules for Judicial Guidance - Things Necessary To Be Continually Had In Remembrance</u>	4
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Point 16	4
Letter from President George Bush to Senator Claiborne Pell, Chairman, Senate Foreign Relations Committee August 8, 1991, 31 I.L.M. 660 (1992).....	5
European Convention of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 1950	6
Article 6(1)	15
The Human Rights Act, 1998, (United Kingdom).....	6
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar Rule 4-8.4(a), (c) & (d)	8
Supreme Court Act, 1981 Sections 31(5) and 43	14
Criminal Appeals Act, 1968 (as amended by the Criminal Appeals Act 1995) Section 2(1)	14
Section 2(2)	15
Section 2(3)	15
United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 1948 Article 10	17

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 1966	
Article 14	18
The Constitution of India	
Article 21	18
<u>Law of the European Convention on Human Rights</u>	
Harris, O'Boyle, Warbrick, 1995	20
